

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ARIA HOCH
Counsel of Record
LAKE OSWEGO HIGH SCHOOL
2501 Country Club Road
Lake Oswego, OR 97034
(971-977-2116)
ariahoch312@gmail.com
17485

NIDHI NAIR
LAKE OSWEGO HIGH SCHOOL
2501 Country Club Road
Lake Oswego, OR 97034
(971-205-8707)
nidhinair4307@gmail.com
17485

December 15, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The covered social-media platforms are common carriers.....	3
A. Social-media platforms are common carriers despite requiring users to agree to their community standards.....	4
B. Social-media platforms are common carriers as they are conduits of information.....	7
II. Social-media platforms are obligated to host speech that they normally wouldn't prefer to.....	9
A. Censoring users on social-media restricts free speech.....	10
B. The hosting requirements in S.B. 7072 are constitutional.....	11
III. The operations of the NetChoice trading association do not entail editorial judgment..	12

- A. The NetChoice trading association has established a self-contradictory viewpoint.....13
 - B. The covered social-media platforms do not have the same discretion over content as newspapers.....15
- IV. Social-media companies are not protected by the First Amendment to freely regulate, ban, or remove users & content because their restrictions do not constitute expression.....17
 - A. Censoring content does not equate to free speech.....17
 - B. Disseminating others' speech does not equate to speech on behalf of the platform.....18
 - C. S.B. 7072 places restrictions on the content moderation of the covered platforms.....19
- V. The state has a compelling state interest in protecting all viewpoints of speech on social-media platforms to contribute to the marketplace of ideas.....20
 - A. It is in the state's best interest to disseminate all opinions and ideas.....21
 - B. Censorship and inconsistent regulation of content does not contribute to the marketplace of ideas.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220, 1224 (2021)	10, 15
<i>Carlin Commc’ns, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291, 1292 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 594 US (2021)	22
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 US 241 (1974)	15
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 3:22-CV-01213 (2022)	21, 22
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, L.L.C.</i> , No. 22-277 (2022)	7, 9, 12, 13, 18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General</i> , No. 21-12355 (11th Cir.) (May 23, 2022)	20
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715, 1716 (2022)	5, 6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730, 1737 (2017)	17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	12
<i>R.A.V v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 US 377 (1992)	22

<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co., v. F.C.C.</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1794, 1806 (1969)	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 US 47 (2006)	12, 18
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Nebraska Telephone Co.</i> , 22 N.W. 237 (Neb. 1885)	5
<i>Turner Broadcasting v. FCC.</i> , 512 U. S. 622 (1994)	7, 8

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 223	6
S.B. 7072 §§1(9)-(10)	1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 21, 23
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002(b)	4

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, <i>Supreme Court to Hear Challenges to State Laws on Social Media</i> (Sept. 29, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4ue89h24	17, 18
Amélie P. Heldt, <i>Merging the Social and the Public: How Social Media Platforms Could Be a New Public Forum</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/567kzy3a	9
Black's Law Dictionary, <i>COMMON CARRIER Definition & Legal Meaning</i> , (2nd ed.), https://tinyurl.com/3vdrx363 (last visited Dec. 6, 2023)	4

- Caroline Hardig, Associate Member, University of Cincinnati Law Review Vol. 91, *How Should Courts Treat Social Media Platforms Under the First Amendment?* (Oct. 6, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4uxpcj4z>6
- Congressional Research Service, *Free Speech: When and Why Content-Based Laws Are Presumptively Unconstitutional* (Jan. 10, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/7n4nz6tb>20
- David L. Hudson, Jr., *In the Age of Social Media, Expand the Reach of the First Amendment*, <https://tinyurl.com/33prwwtr>11
- Dawn C. Nunziato, *The Marketplace of Ideas Online* (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mwkmhc4c>21
- Edward W. McLaughlin, *How to Regulate Online Platforms: Why Common Carrier Doctrine is Inappropriate to Regulate Social Networks and Alternate Approaches to Protect Rights*, 90 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 185 (2021)7
- Esteban Ortiz-Ospina, *The Rise of Social Media, Our World in Data* (Sept. 18, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mwz4946s>3
- Gregory M. Dickinson, *Big Tech's Tightening Grip on Internet Speech*, 55 *Ind. L. Rev.* 101, 109 (2022)3
- Jimmy Fraley, *Social Media Platforms as Publishers: Evaluating the First Amendment Basis for Content Moderation* (May 1, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/35bzjkye>15

Michael Glennon, <i>The Government's Unbalanced Speech Rights Schema</i> (Oct. 12, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/u2kz2cys	23, 24
Mohammad Hemeida, <i>It's Time We Defend the First Amendment on Social Media</i> (Dec. 24, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4c2n56yt	19
NetChoice, <i>About Us</i> (Dec. 10, 2023), http://netchoice.org/about/#our-mission	12
Ravi Somaiya, <i>How Facebook Is Changing the Way Its Users Consume Journalism</i> (Oct. 26, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/ycxjdj8r	14
Sarah Ludington, <i>How Social Media Platforms Can Promote Compliance with the First Amendment</i> (Sept. 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p8xfmzd	20
Social Media Statistics Details, University of Maine (Sept. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ypmx7f7d	3
Tori Tinsley, <i>A Plea to Act in Good Faith: How Two State Laws Challenge Social Media Platforms' Editorial Practices</i> (Jan. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2usbckjf	23
Tufts University, <i>Social Media Overview</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mrypdmwt (last visited Dec. 6, 2023)	3
Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. at 380	8
